

LISTING ON 05.05.2015

COURT NO. 1

ITEM NO. 67

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 17125-126, 21161, 22229, 22290, 22958, 22963, 22970, 23008, 23009, 23011, 23014, 23020, 23028, 23034, 23039, 23040, 23042, 23043, 23044, 23053, 23113, 23120, 23124, 23125, 23133, 23135, 23138, 23145, 23846, 25162, 25163, 25164 AND 25165 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for exemption from filing O.T. in SLP No. 23124/2012)

State of M.P. & Ors. Etc.

...Petitioners

-VERSUS-

Indramani Tiwari & Ors. Etc. Etc.

...Respondents

COMMON OFFICE REPORT

**SLP No. 17125-26/2012**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.05.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Technical delay is condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.”

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 30.05.2012 to all the three respondents through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate has on 01.08.2012 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the three respondents with counter affidavit.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 06.08.2012 with an office report dated 03.08.2012, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 08.10.2012 filed rejoinder affidavit and has also served its copy on the other side. All documents filed have already been included in the paper books.

**SLP Nos. 22958, 22963, 22970, 23008, 23009, 23011, 23014, 23020, 23028, 23034, 23039, 23040, 23042, 23043, 23044, 23053 OF 2012**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.  
In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.  
Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 17125-17126 of 2012."

Accordingly, common show cause notice was issued to all the respondents in all the matters above mentioned on 18.08.2012 through Regd. A.D. post.

**SLP Nos. 21161, 22229, 22290, 23113, 23120, 23124, 23125, 23133, 23135, 23138, 23145 OF 2012**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.  
Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 17125-17126 of 2012."

Accordingly, common show cause notice was issued to all the respondents in all the matters above mentioned on 05.09.2012 through Regd. A.D. post.

**SLP Nos. 25162, 23846, 25163, 25164 AND 25165 OF 2012**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.08.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.  
Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 17125-17126 of 2012."

Accordingly, common show cause notice was issued to all the respondents in all the matters above mentioned on 18.09.2012 through Regd. A.D. post.

Status of service in these batch matters are as below:-

SLP No.	Total RRs	A.D. Received	V/A	Neither A.D. nor unserved Cover	Counter Affidavit	Service Position
21161/12	3	1, 2 and 3	-	-	-	complete
22229/12	4	1 and 3	-	2 and 4	-	Incomplete
22290/12	2	1	-	2	-	incomplete
22958/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
22963/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
22970/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23008/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23009/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23011/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23014/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23020/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23028/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23034/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23039/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23040/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23042/12	1	1 (affidavit of dasti service)	-	-	-	complete
23043/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23044/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23053/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23113/12	1	-	-	1	-	incomplete
23120/12	1	1	-	-	-	complete
23124/12	4	-	1-4	-	1-4	complete
23125/12	1	1	-	-	-	complete
23133/12	1	1	-	-	-	complete
23135/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
23138/12	1	1	-	-	-	complete
23145/12	1	1	-	-	-	complete

SLP No.	Total RRs	A.D. Received	V/A	Neither A.D. nor unserved Cover	Counter Affidavit	Service Position
23846/12	7	1-7	-	2-6	-	incomplete
25162/12	3	3	1	2	-	incomplete
25163/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete
25164/12	3	1-3	-	2	-	incomplete
25165/12	1	-	1	-	-	complete

It is submitted that none of the counsel representing respondents have filed counter affidavit except in SLP No. 23124/2012 wherein counter affidavit along with an application for exemption from filing official translation has been filed. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate has filed additional affidavit on behalf of petitioners in SLP No. 22958/2012. Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Advocate has on 01.05.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent in SLP No. 23009/2012 with leave of the Hon'ble Court. All the documents filed are being circulated with this office report.

It is further submitted that Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate has on 05.08.2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent in SLP No. 23028 and 23014 of 2012. Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, Advocate has also filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent in these matters but has not taken 'NOC' from Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate despite this Registry's letter dated 20.03.2015.

Service is complete except in SLP No. 22229, 22290, 23113, 23846, 25162 and 25164 of 2012.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 2nd day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate  
Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate  
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate  
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Advocate  
Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, Advocate  
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR